
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 31 AUGUST 2022 
6.00 PM 
 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Head of Legal 
Services.  

 
 

 

3. Audit of Statement of Accounts to those charged with Governance 
(ISA260) 
 

3 - 94 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Daniel Kalley on 01733 296334 as soon as possible. 
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it.  

 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 

route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.   The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.  In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 

seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle. 

 

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 
TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 
QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

Public Document Pack

1



Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 

social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of 
meetings may be published on the Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385   
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Ali (Vice Chairman), Haseeb, Brooks (Chair), Allen, N Sandford, Nawaz, Rangzeb and 
Perkins 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Burbage, Jones and Hogg 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Daniel Kalley on telephone 01733 
296334 or by email – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

31 AUGUST 2022 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Coles - Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Governance 

Contact Officer(s): Cecilie Booth - Director of Corporate Resources  Tel. 384564 

 

AUDIT OF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 

GOVERNANCE (ISA260) 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM: Cecilie Booth - Interim Director of Corporate Resources Deadline date: 31 August 2022 

 

 
     It is recommended that Audit Committee: 
 

1. Receive and approve the “Audit Results Report - (ISA260) for the year ended 31 March 2021” 
from Ernst & Young (EY), the Council’s external auditors. 

2. Receive and note that the Council have opted to delay the signing of the 2020/21 Statement of 
accounts for the outcome of the CIPFA consultation process and any adaptations to the Code of 
Practice that result relating to Infrastructure Assets. 

3. To delegate to the Chairman to approve further changes if needed. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee following a referral from the S151 Finance Officer. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is for Audit Committee to: 

  
● Receive and note “Audit Results Report - (ISA260) for the year ended 31 March 2021” from 

Ernst & Young (EY) on behalf of the Council. 
● Receive and note that the Council have opted to delay the signing of the 2020/21 

Statement of accounts for the outcome of the CIPFA consultation process and any 
adaptations to the Code of Practice that result relating to Infrastructure Assets 

● To delegate to the Chairman to approve further changes to the Statement of Accounts and 
the Going Concern judgement if needed.  
 

2.2 This report is for the Audit Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No.  
 
2.2.1.19 To review the annual statement of accounts, specifically, to consider whether 
appropriate accounting policies have been followed and whether there are concerns arising from 
the financial statements or from the audit that need to be brought to the attention of the council.  
 
2.2.1.20 To consider the external auditors report to those charged with governance on issues 
arising from the audit of the accounts. 
 
 
 

3



3. TIMESCALES 

  
Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

n/a 

 
 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

 
 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 

4.1 The production of a timely Statement of Accounts, which is free from material error, is a key test 
of the robustness of financial processes and underpins the financial standing of an organisation.  
The Council has achieved this through the publication of the draft Statement of Accounts ahead 
of the statutory deadline, and also through the completion of a successful external audit process.  
 

4.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) set out the accounting 
practices in the 2020/21 Code of Practice (the Code) and are followed in the preparation of the 
2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 
 

4.3 Legislation requires the Council to consider and approve its Accounts at a meeting of either full 
Council or a Committee of the Council.  The Counc il’s Constitution delegates this matter to the 
Audit Committee.   
 

4.4 This is in accordance with the Committees Terms of Reference – 2.2.1.19 to review the annual 
statement of accounts, specifically, to consider whether appropriate accounting policies have 
been followed and whether there are concerns arising from the financial statements or from the 
audit that need to be brought to the attention of the Council. 
 

4.5 The Accounts must be signed and certified by 31 July 2021 by the Council’s Section 151 Officer 
/ Chief Finance Officer (Director of Corporate Resources), in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015.  The Council’s Section 151 officer has responsibility for certifying that 
the Accounts present fairly, the financial position of the Council at 31 March 2021.  
 

4.6 The draft Statement of Accounts was shared with the chair of the Audit Committee and Cabinet 
member for Finance prior to publication on the Council's Website on 31 July 2021. This 
published draft has subsequently been the subject of external audit by EY. 
 

4.7 Once the audit has concluded, the Council’s Section 151 officer must recertify the accounts and 
the Audit Committee is required to approve the Accounts no later than 30 September 2021 
following, and in the knowledge of, the audit findings (Appendix 1) unless    
 

4.8 The external audit of the draft statement of accounts for the year ended 31 March 2021 has not 
yet been completed by our external auditors, EY LLP, due to the audit being rescheduled. This 
situation is allowed for by Regulation 10, paragraph (2a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015. (See attached link: https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/regulation/10/made). This 
notif
[...]
 Auditing (UK and Ireland) 
(ISA(UK&I) 260 – “Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance”. The 
report is known as the ISA260 or ‘Audit Results Report’. 
 

4.14 The ‘Audit Results Report’ for 2020/21 from Ernst & Young (EY), the Council’s external auditors 
is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

5



4.15 There are a number of sections within the report as follows: 

1) Executive Summary – provides a summary of the Audit and includes an overview of one 
new risk area (Infrastructure Assets) that have been identified since the September 2021. 

2) Understanding Financial Statements - provides some commentary on the key components 

of net expenditure. 

3) Areas of Audit Focus - Notes the risks identified in the Audit Plan, the audit procedures 

performed in relation to them and the results of the audit work performed.  There are a mix of 
types of risks identified, from the general risks such as fraud and management override of 
controls which any organisation would face and are not specific to the Council, and as such 
are audited for all councils, and those more specific to the Council, such as PFI and MRP 
accounting. During the course of the audit, two new risks relating to the Empower Loan and 
Infrastructure Assets have been added. 

4) Audit Report – this is a draft copy of the Independent Auditors’ Report to the Members of 

Peterborough City Council which is included in the Statement of Accounts and will be signed 
following the completion of the audit. 

5) Audit Differences – this section notes that EY found some misstatements during the audit 

which have been corrected.  The only unadjusted difference relates to the MRP charge of 
the Empower Loan which is discussed further in 4.16. 

6) Value for Money - During the 2020/2021 financial year, the Council has demonstrated good 

arrangements for the development of their medium term financial strategies. Despite 
exhibiting a good understanding of the saving challenges they are facing, in 
[...]
D - Required Communications with the Audit Committee 

● Appendix E - Outstanding Matters  

● Appendix F - Draft Request for a Management Representation Letter 

6



● Appendix G - Implementation of IFRS 16 Leases 

● Appendix H - Key Findings – MTFS Position 

 

 Management Response to Audit Findings 
 

4.16 The following table provides further detail on the Accounting Issues raised in the EY report under 
Sections 4 and 6, and associated management comments from the council: 
 

EY Report - Summary of Points Raised Management Comment 

MRP Charge on Empower Loan - There 

is one uncorrected misstatement identified 
as part of our audit that is greater than our 
reporting threshold. As a result of our audit 
procedures in relation to the Empower 
Loan we identified that the Council had not 
followed their 2020/2021 minimum 
revenue provision (MRP) policy and did 
not apply MRP on the value of the loan 
which was impaired in 2019/2020. The 
existing policy indicates MRP should be 
charged on “the outstanding loan amount” 
as the loan was impaired in 2019/2020. 
The outstanding loan amount is the 
amount not expected to be recovered via 
capital receipt or the exercise of security. 
This impairment value was £2.645 million. 
The current policy requires this to be 
charged over the next MTFS periods (3 
years). No charge has been made in 
2020/2021. We therefore believe that MRP 
has been understated by £0.882 million 
(£2.645 million / 3 years). We have 
discussed this finding with Management 
and as the Empower Loan impairment was 
identified after the 31 March 2021, as part 
of the 2019/2020 audit, Management have 
applied the MRP for the impairment 
prospectively as part of their 2021/2022 
MRP policy. We have considered this 
reasonable as the impact is immaterial but 
we still request that this uncorrected 
misstatement be considered and approved 
by the Audit Committee and provided 
within the Letter of Representation. 

 Management agreed with EY to adjust
[...]
priate audit evidence. 

Management can confirm that the Council has 
opted to delay the signing of the 2020/21 SoA 
until the conclusion of the CIPFA Infrastructure 
Assets consultation process have been decided. 

 

  
4.17 The Interim Director of Corporate Resources, as Chief Finance Officer (S151), is required to 

make representations on behalf of the Council in a number of areas in relation to the preparation 
of the Statement of Accounts. EY require this letter to be signed by the Chair of the Audit 
Committee.  The draft letter is attached in Appendix F for review by Audit Committee. 
 

5. CONSULTATION 

 
5.1 Between 2 August 2021 and 14 September 2021, the Council’s accounts have been subject to 

a statutory period for the exercise of public rights, where any person may inspect and take copies 
of the accounts and certain related documents.  During this period Peterborough City Council 
electors have been able to ask the external auditor questions on the accounts, and are able to 
object to the accounts.   

5.2 Weekly update meetings have been held with council finance officers and EY, where the key 
findings of the audit to date have been discussed in detail.  A final clearance meeting is expected 
to occur with EY and the Council’s S151 Officer.  The draft ISA260 report was discussed with the 
council’s finance team. 

5.3 Due to Covid-19 no training event was held for Audit Committee. 
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 

 
6.1 To receive and note the “Peterborough City Council - Audit Results Report” (ISA260) from EY on 

behalf of the Council. 
7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 

 
7.1 Paragraph 2.2.19 of the Constitution requires the Audit Committee to “review the annual 

statement of accounts, specifically, to consider whether appropriate accounting policies have 
been followed and whether there are concerns arising from the financial statements or from the 

8



audit that need to be brought to the attention of the council.” 
 

7.2 It is a 
[...]
audit opinion in respect of Infrastructure Assets. This situation would currently lead us to 
modify our audit report. Following discussions with us and having sought external stakeholder advice, the Council have opted to delay 
the authorisation of the 2020/2021 financial statements for the outcome of the CIPFA consultation process and any adaptations to the 
Code of Practice that result, as this may change the reporting requirements and hence the need for additional appropriate audit 
evidence.

12



3

continued

As the Council has opted to delay the authorisation of the 2020/21 financial statements to take account of CIPFA and any statutory 
provisions implemented to resolve the accounting issue for infrastructure assets, I will not be issuing the 2020/2021 audit report on behalf 
of EY as I will have left EY on 9 September 2022. The Key Audit Partner will now be Janet Dawson. I will be working with Janet before I 
leave EY to ensure a seamless and effective handover. 

However the Audit Committee should note that Janet will need to undertake sufficient and appropriate quality review procedures on all the 
work performed to date on the 2020/2021 audit, including reaching final conclusions on all the critical judgements set out in this report, 
whether these have either been concluded so far or are to be finalised. This process may result in further audit queries and revisiting 
whether we need to modify any other aspect of audit report when we conclude. This process will take time and Janet will liaise with the 
Council’s management and this Audit Committee before we conclude on any significant changes to our audit approach and conclusions. In 
addition, working with our quality support team, before we conclude our 2020/2021 audit, we will be taking the steps necessary to address 
the actions we have agreed to take following the external quality review inspection of the Council’s 2019/2020 external audit by the 
Financial Reporting Council. 

In view of these outstanding matters and the change of Key Audit Partner, before the Council’s 2020/2021 financial statements are 
authorised for issue, we propose to provide an update to the Audit Committee members on the final statutory audit report following the 
conclusion of our remaining professional practice consultations, audit and quality review procedures. 

We currently expect to issue our Auditor’s Annual Report before the end of 2022. This will summarise the conclusions of our audit and 
also include our commentary on the Council’s value for money arrangements for the 2020/2021 financial year. We will bring our
commentary on the Council’s financial position up-to-date in this report. This follows our review of the Council’s 2022/2023 budget 
exercise and the outcome of our review and professional practice consultations on the appropriateness of the Council’s going concern. We 
will consider whether or not we need to use our statutory audit powers under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 If we continue 
to have concerns on the Council’s arrangements to secure its financial resilience. 

Our report also includes findings and recommendations on page 17 associated with the Council needing to revisit the appropriateness of 
its Minimum Revenue Provision policy and ensure the risks and scenarios of any changes to its policy are reflected in the 2022/2023 
budget and medium term financial plan. We have also set out at Appendix A an extensive list of findings from our review of the asset 
valuation methodology, assumptions and supporting information made available from the Council and its external valuer, Norfolk Property 
Services – Peterborough Limited (NPS). We believe there are significant control deficiencies in the Council’s approach to the valuation of 
its property, plant and equipment assets. 

13



4

continued

Our audit is designed to express an opinion on the 2020/2021 financial statements and address current statutory and regulatory 
requirements. This re
[...]
a specific risk of misstatements that could affect the balance 
sheet. 

We consider the risk applies to the valuation of the Empower loan in the balance 
sheet. 

What did we do?

Our approach focused on:

• Reviewing the governance arrangements and committee decisions made by the 
Council in relation to the Empower loan;

• Reviewing the external advise received by the Council to support the 
accounting treatment proposed. 

• Assessing whether an adjusting or non-adjusting event has taken place which 
requires disclosure in the statement of accounts; and

• Engaging with our EY technical accounting specialist to confirm that the loan 
has been accounted for in line with the Code of Practice and accounting 
standards.

33



24

Areas of Audit Focus

Significant risk
What is the risk?

Our 2019/2020 statutory audit report concluded a material uncertainty in relation to the Council’s ability to continue as a 
going concern associated with the continuity of service provision for the period of at least 12 months from the date of the 
authorised 2019/2020 financial statements. 

The Council flagged the following in the draft 2020/2021 statement of accounts:

There are material uncertainties on the current levels of service provision as set out in Phase Two of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) which estimates a budget gap of £26.8 million for 2022/2023 rising to £28.9 million in 
2023/2024.  Without additional funding from Government for the future years there remains a risk that the Council may not 
be able to set a balanced budget for the 2022/2023 financial year.  Based on the information available at the time of 
publishing this document these uncertainties cast doubt over the Council’s ability to continue operating the level of services 
currently provided beyond the next 12 months.

Going Concern

What are our conclusions?

There is a presumption that the Council will continue 
as a going concern. However, the current and future 
uncertainty over governm
[...]
m Financial 
Strategy, including the robustness of assumptions and 
judgements associated with savings and transformation plans. 

• Consideration of exercising our statutory powers at this point 
and if appropriate issuing a statutory written recommendation 
under section 24 (schedule 7) of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014.

For both of these areas, we have utilised specialist support to work 
with the audit team in reviewing, challenging and exercising 
appropriate professional scepticism on the savings and 
transformation plans. 

Responding to a risk of significant weakness in VFM arrangements

V
F
M

50



41

Value for Money

Findings relating to the Council’s arrangements in the 2020/2021 financial year

V
F
M

Please note that these findings relate to the arrangements in place during the 2020/2021 period. For further information on the Council’s current 
financial position please see our conclusion in relation to going concern in section 2 of this report. 

Phase 1 Conclusion: Our resilience indicator assessment identified two areas of high risk to Peterborough City Council’s financial resilience. These are the 
savings requirement needed to bridge the budget gap and the reserve levels that the Council has available to deal with this gap if left unmitigated. Both of 
these items place an immediate risk to the Council’s financial resilience.

Our base case financial modelling (Scenario 1), presented a position that was broadly consistent with the position provided in Peterborough City Council’s 
Medium-Term financial strategy. This suggests that the Council had made appropriate considerations of financial risk over their MTFS period. 

Overall, Peterborough City Council’s financial resilience is a high risk to their ability to provide value for money over the medium-term, with the forecast 
budget gap and related financial uncertainty making it difficult for the Council to make meaningful and sustainable decisions that provide value for money.

Ph
[...]
visor Link and utilised a report from Teneo Restructuring Ltd which considered various options, recommending one which would maximise the return
to the Council.

52



43

Value for Money

Responding to a risk of significant weakness in VFM arrangements

Findings (continued)

V
F
M

Recommendation(s)

This considered the value of the loan calculated from the underlying Net Present Value (NPV) of the forecast cash flows at the Council’s weighted
average cost of capital of 2.1%. This is because the Council’s recommendation to Cabinet was to bring the operation in-house and therefore was a more
appropriate approach for estimating the carrying value of the loan at 31 March 2020. This value was calculated by Deloitte at £20.400 million and
resulted in the Council recognising an impairment of £2.646 million in the 2019/2020 financial statements.

Whilst the Council had taken the appropriate steps to seek specialist legal, professional and commercial advice on the events that took place with the
financing of the loan during 2020/2021; adjusting and reporting these circumstances in the 2019/2020 statement of accounts and in decision making
papers to Cabinet on 21 June 2021, nevertheless we believe there were significant weaknesses in the governance arrangements with Empower
Community Management LLP during the 2020/2021 financial year which has exposed the Council to financial loss. Our specialist work determined that
the re-financing of the loan after the balance sheet had aggressive assumptions on debt/equity ratios, which we note the Council also recognised in its
decision making papers.

We have flagged an unadjusted audit difference in relation to the accounting of minimum revenue provision (MRP) for the Empower Loan. We have also
flagged issues with the appropriateness of the MRP policy for capital loans. See Sections 2 and 3 for further information.

We have performed a review of the governance arrangements leading to the £15 million loan facility agreement from the C
[...]
our advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

94


	Agenda
	3 Audit of Statement of Accounts to those charged with Governance (ISA260)
	Item 3. Appendix A Peterborough City Council Audit Results Report 2020-21 - DRAFT - 22 August 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 6PM, ON 

31 AUGUST 2022 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

 
Committee Members Present: Councillors Shaz Nawaz, Haseeb, Rangzeb, Sainsbury and 

Sandford 
 
Co-Opted Members: Chris Brooks (Chair), Mike Langhorn, Stuart Green 
 

Officers Present: Cecilie Booth, Corporate Director Resources – S151 Officer 

Sian Warren, Financial Accounting and Control Manager 

Carole Coe, Commercial Finance Manager 

Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Also Present: Neil Harris, Associate Partner, Ernst&Young (EY) 

Councillor Andy Coles, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 

Governance 

Councillor Imtiaz Ali via Teams 

 
 
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jackie Allen. Councillor Sainsbury 

attended as substitute. 
 

27.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were none. 
 

28. AUDIT OF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE (ISA260) 
 

 The Audit Committee received a verbal update with regards to the annual audit results 
report 2020/21. 
 

 The report was introduced by the Associate Partner EY. Members were informed that a 
number of verbal updates had been presented to the committee over the past year for 
the financial year ending 31 March 2021. The report being presented to members was 
the provisional audit results report from EY on the financial statements of Peterborough 
City Council. 
 
Members were informed that at the date the report was submitted the external auditors 
had substantially concluded their auditing work. There was a final assessment on events 
after the balance sheet dates and a final revisiting of the group boundaries to consider 
the Councils interest in the Empower loan before the Council moved the loan in-house. 
 
Consultations were also being completed with the professional practices team on two 



areas. One area was to lead to an opinion that there were significant weaknesses with 
the Councils value for money arrangements. From this there were weaknesses around 
financial sustainability which was mentioned as part of the external auditors reporting up 
to 31 March 2021. In addition, there was also an impairment noted due to the Empower 
loan in the region of £2.6 million. The final report would reference these areas in more 
detail once complete. 
 
The committee were informed that consultations were in the process of being concluded 
on the Councils going concern disclosure which looked 12 months ahead of the date of 
this meeting. This looked at the Councils forecast on the robustness of its  budget, level 
of reserves and robustness of the savings plan. In addition, the external auditors were 
looking at whether the Council had sufficient cash levels or borrowing ability to maintain 
continuity of services. The opinion at EY at the current time was that there was no 
material uncertainty that needed to be disclosed in the Councils accounts. 
 
The committee were updated as to the national position around infrastructure assets, the 
Council had taken a number of proactive steps with CIPFA and EY to ascertain what 
records were currently existed on infrastructure assets. The Council had taken the 
position to delay the conclusion of the 2020/21 accounts until there was a final resolution 
from CIPFA. Once this had been resolved it would need to be reflected in the Councils 
final accounts, however it was still not clear when this was going to be resolved. 
 
Members were informed that the whole of the audit would need to be reviewed by the 
new partner at EY who was taking over the audit of the accounts from the current 
partner. 
 
The report contained a separate appendix that outlined the external auditors concerns 
over some of the valuations of assets that were being held. In addition, once a final 
report was ready members of the committee would be informed. 
 
Officers were thanked for their work with the audit partner over the past few years in 
difficult circumstances. 
 
 

 The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 

 The issues were technical, this was the main reason the accounts had yet been 
signed off. Where issues had been raised these had been adjusted and reviewed 
by officers. 

 In terms of the deadlines for concluding external audits for the year 2020/21 this 
was end of September 2021. This had gone past the deadline but was not 
inconsistent with other local authorities, especially considering the impact of the 
issues around infrastructure assets. It was important to note that the accounts 
were published on time in draft form and were in the public domain within time. 

 There were no financial consequences from finalising the accounts past the 
deadline. There was always a possibility that questions could be raised over the 
practicality of why the accounts were late, which could cause reputational issues 
for the Council. The lateness for the Councils accounts was due to national 
issues rather than issues within the Council directly. 

 A number of other Chief Finance Officers were facing similar issues as 
Peterborough. These authorities were deciding whether to wait for the national 
issue to be resolved or press ahead with a qualified opinion. 

 CIPFA had been working with the Council to try and collect all the documentation 
required around infrastructure assets. Following this it was agreed that the task 
was too big and time consuming and that it was a risk, reputationally, to go ahead 
with a qualified opinion rather than wait for the national issues to be resolved. 



 The Councils credit rating was the same as central governments. This had no 
impact on the Councils perceived credit rating. 

 If a local authority had some other issues that affected their reputation it was 
possible that they would be less likely to be able to borrow money from other 
local authorities. 

 The difficulty for members with the report was that it looked backwards at the 
value for money arrangements at the Council, rather than what was currently in 
place or was planned to be in place. There was evidence to show that the 
Council had made improvements since 2021. The external auditors had 
commented on the arrangements with Empower and the Hilton Hotel 
development. Members needed to be aware of commercial activities going 
forward, with the risks that were associated with this, it was good that the 
committee were going to look at these at a future meeting. 

 There were occasions when there had been transportation issues on balance 
sheets, however it was important to note that this did not affect the Councils 
bottom line. 

 The external auditors were now satisfied with the set of accounts having taken 
into account some potential inaccuracies around the valuation of some of the 
Councils assets. 

 Members were informed that previously the Council outsourced the whole of the 
property function to Norse Property Services (NPS). The Council had limited 
oversight over the valuations and little expertise to verify the valuations. The 
property service was now being taken back in house from end of June 2023. A 
new Commercial and property Service Director was in the processes of being 
appointed. 

 In terms of community centre assets the method DRC stood for Depreciated 
Replacement Costs and were more specialised assets. The external auditors 
were satisfied that the adjustments had been made correctly. 

 It was not possible to blame NPS solely for the errors and the incorrect 
valuations, there had been occasions where promises had been made without 
proper valuations. 

 With regards to the hydrotherapy pool this was not around the valuation, rather 
the selling off of land that might be valuable in the future. 

 There was confidence that the issues around valuations would not happen in the 
future. There would be a process to ensure second independent valuations were 
taken before any assets were disposed of. 

 There was worrying data within Appendix H, which referenced numbers relating 
to the MTFS (Medium Term Financial Strategy) 2020/21 and how this might 
impact the MTFS going forward. 

 Although this was a substantial report from EY this was not the final report as 
there were still some outstanding issues to finalise. In addition, with the handover 
to a new partner at EY it was appropriate that a final report was published once 
they had a chance to review the findings. 

 The information in Appendix H was included to give the report context as to why 
the external auditors had concerns over the value for money and the Council as a 
going concern. The Associate Partner confirmed that as the external auditors no 
longer had concerns with the information in Appendix H this could be removed 
from the final published audit as this was based on information at the time of the 
report being written. 

 Members were informed that there was, as far as EY could see, no material 
uncertainty and that the Council was going to keep providing services to 
residents. 

 An updated analysis would be provided when the final report was published. 

 In addition, an expert team had done an analysis of the Councils MTFS position 
and could be presented to the Audit Committee at a later date. The report in front 
of members was as up to date as possible. It was important that the Audit 



Committee had a meeting to discuss and digest the latest position before it was 
signed off. 

 It was anticipated that the final report would be published before the end of 2022 
to allow the external auditors to the concentrate on the 2021/22 audit. 

 Members went through the different sections covered in the EY report and 
agreed that the primary areas had been covered by the committee. One of the 
key areas was to ensure that internal controls were tighter to prevent some of the 
issues that had gone before from happening again. 

 All recommendations in terms of school payroll reconciliation had been taken into 
account and actioned. 

 
 The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to  

 
1. Receive and approve the “Audit Results Report - (ISA260) for the year ended 31 
March 2021” from Ernst & Young (EY), the Council’s external auditors.  
2. Receive and note that the Council have opted to delay the signing of the 2020/21 
Statement of accounts for the outcome of the CIPFA consultation process and any 
adaptations to the Code of Practice that result relating to Infrastructure Assets.  
3. To delegate to the Chairman to approve further changes if needed and notify 
committee members if any changes are made.  
 

 ACTIONS: 

 
1. Officers to liaise with EY to remove information held in Appendix H from the final 

report – Sian Warren/Cecilie Booth/EY - November 2022 
2. Ensure that if any changes were made to the report that the Audit Committee 

members be notified of these changes – Chris Brooks (Chair)/Cecilie Booth – 
November 2022 

3. Audit Committee to review commercial activities and risks going forward. Item to 
be added to work programme for a later date – Chris Brooks (Chair)/Dan Kalley - 
TBC 

 
 
 
 
 

 


